www.ecourtsindia.com

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).949/2013

MRUNALINI GANPATRAO BHAMBURE DEAD THROUGH LRS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SINDHU RAMAKRISHNA KALAS (D) BY LRS. & ORS. Respondent(s)

Date: 14-09-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Amol Chitale, Adv. Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that petitioner is not in a financial position to take out notice to respondent Nos.3(b) and 3(c) by substituted service namely through paper publication.

The order dated 02.05.2018 would indicate that such opportunity to serve respondent Nos.3(b) and 3(c) was granted and after five years, the submission is being made as noted hereinabove.

The appeal being of the year 2013 and service of notice having not been completed in respect of respondent Nos.3(b) and 3(c), the petition stands dismissed against respondent Nos.3(b) and 3(c).

The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that within one week, he will cure the defects. His submission and the undertaking is placed on record. If not cured, Registry to list this matter on next Friday, i.e., 22.09.2023

(RAVI ARORA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)